The number of options that will be granted cannot be 
determined at this time. 

Integration and Restructuring Costs 

In December of 2000, management and the Board of Directors determined that major performance 
improvement initiatives needed to be adopted.  Two hundred and thirty-four (234) employees were severed, 
resulting in a charge of approximately $1.0 million (the amount is offset by approximately $381,000 
restructuring benefit described below), and in December 2000 the Company retained JA&A to do an assessment 
of the opportunities available for improved financial and operating performance.

[...]

employees and certain other costs related to the acquisition.  These costs were expensed as incurred 
and recorded against operations during 1999. 

In December of 2000, management and the Board of Directors determined that major 

performance improvement initiatives needed to be adopted.  Two hundred and thirty-four (234) 
employees were severed and the Company retained Jay Alix & Associates (“JA&A”) to do an 
assessment of the opportunities available for improved financial and operating performance.  JA&A 
was retained to develop a comprehensive performance improvement program.